

Country File
GEORGIA



Last updated: **August 2009**

Region	Asia and Pacific
Legal system	Civil Law
UNCAT Ratification/ Accession (a)/ Succession (d)	26 October 1994 (a)
Relevant Laws	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Constitution of 24 August 1995 • Criminal Code of 1999 • Code of Criminal Procedure of 2007
Relevant Articles	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Prohibition of Torture: Article 17 of the Constitution • Definition of Torture: Article 144.1 of the Criminal Code • Penalties: Articles 144.1 and 144.2 of the Criminal Code • Others: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Defences: Article 144.3 of the Criminal Code
Languages Available	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Georgian (official language) • English
Other Relevant Information	

Relevant Articles – GEORGIA

GEORGIAN

საქართველოს კონსტიტუცია

მუხლი 17

1. ადამიანის პატივი და ღირსება ხელშეუვალია.
2. დაუშვებელია ადამიანის წამება, მის მიმართ არაჰუმანური, სასტიკი ან პატივისა და ღირსების შემლახველი მოპყრობისა თუ დასჯის მეთოდების გამოყენება.

Criminal Code of 1999

მუხლი 144¹. წამება (28.04.2006. N2937)

1. წამება, ესე იგი პირისათვის, მისი ახლო ნათესავისათვის ან მასზე მატერიალურად ან სხვაგვარად დამოკიდებული პირისათვის ისეთი პირობების შექმნა ან ისეთი მოპყრობა, რომელიც თავისი ხასიათით, ინტენსივობით ან ხანგრძლივობით იწვევს ძლიერ ფიზიკურ ტკივილს ან ფსიქიკურ ან მორალურ ტანჯვას და რომლის მიზანია ინფორმაციის, მტკიცებულების ან აღიარების მიღება, პირის დაშინება ან იძულება ანდა პირის დასჯა მის ან მესამე პირის მიერ ჩადენილი ან სავარაუდოდ ჩადენილი ქმედებისათვის,- ისჯება თავისუფლების აღკვეთით ვადით შვიდიდან ათ წლამდე, ჯარიმით.
2. იგივე ქმედება, ჩადენილი:
 - ა) მოხელის ან მასთან გათანაბრებული პირის მიერ;
 - ბ) სამსახურებრივი მდგომარეობის გამოყენებით;
 - გ) არაერთგზის;
 - დ) ორი ან მეტი პირის მიმართ;
 - ე) ჯგუფურად;
 - ვ) ადამიანთა თანასწორუფლებიანობის დარღვევით, მათი რასის, კანის ფერის, ენის, სქესის, რელიგიისადმი დამოკიდებულების, აღმსარებლობის, პოლიტიკური ან სხვა შეხედულებების, ეროვნული, ეთნიკური, სოციალური კუთვნილების, წარმოშობის, საცხოვრებელი ადგილის, ქონებრივი ან წოდებრივი მდგომარეობის გამო;
 - ზ) დამნაშავესათვის წინასწარი შეცნობით ორსული ქალის, არასრულწლოვნის, დაკავებული ან სხვაგვარად

თავისუფლებაზეზღუდული, უმწეო მდგომარეობაში მყოფი ანდა დამნაშავეზე მატერიალურად ან სხვაგვარად დამოკიდებული პირის მიმართ;

თ) შეკვეთით;

ო) მძევლად ხელში ჩაგდებასთან დაკავშირებით,-

ისჯება თავისუფლების აღკვეთით ვადით ცხრიდან თხუთმეტ წლამდე, თანამდებობის დაკავების ან საქმიანობის უფლების ჩამორთმევით ვადით ხუთ წლამდე.

3. იგივე ქმედება, ჩადენილი ორგანიზებული ჯგუფის მიერ, –

ისჯება თავისუფლების აღკვეთით ვადით თორმეტიდან ჩვიდმეტ წლამდე, თანამდებობის დაკავების ან საქმიანობის უფლების ჩამორთმევით ვადით ხუთ წლამდე. (25.07.2006 N 3530)

მუხლი 144². წამების მუქარა (23.06.2005 N 1751)

ამ კანონის 144¹ მუხლში აღნიშნული პირობების შექმნის, მოპყრობის ან დასჯის მუქარა, განხორციელებული იმავე მიზნით, –

-ისჯება ჯარიმით ან თავისუფლების აღკვეთით ვადით ორ წლამდე.

მუხლი 144³. დამამცირებელი ან არაადამიანური მოპყრობა (28.04.2006 N 2937)

1. პირის დამცირება ან იძულება, არაადამიანურ, ღირსებისა და პატივის შემლახავ მდგომარეობაში ჩაყენება, რაც მას ძლიერ ფიზიკურ, ფსიქიკურ ტკივილს ან მორალურ ტანჯვას აყენებს,-

ისჯება ჯარიმით, თავისუფლების შეზღუდვით ვადით სამ წლამდე ან თავისუფლების აღკვეთით ვადით ორიდან ხუთ წლამდე.

2. იგივე ქმედება, ჩადენილი:

ა) მოხელის ან მასთან გათანაბრებული პირის მიერ;

ბ) სამსახურებრივი მდგომარეობის გამოყენებით;

გ) არაერთგზის;

დ) ორი ან მეტი პირის მიმართ;

ე) ჯგუფურად;

ვ) ადამიანთა თანასწორუფლებიანობის დარღვევით, მათი რასის, კანის ფერის, ენის, სქესის, რელიგიისადმი დამოკიდებულების, აღმსარებლობის, პოლიტიკური ან სხვა შეხედულებების, ეროვნული, ეთნიკური, სოციალური კუთვნილების, წარმოშობის, საცხოვრებელი ადგილის, ქონებრივი ან წოდებრივი მდგომარეობის გამო;

ზ) დამნაშავესათვის წინასწარი შეცნობით ორსული ქალის, არასრულწლოვნის, დაკავებული ან სხვაგვარად თავისუფლებაზეზღუდული, უმწეო მდგომარეობაში მყოფი ანდა

დამნაშავეზე მატერიალურად ან სხვაგვარად დამოკიდებული პირის მიმართ;

თ) შეკვეთით;

ი) მძევლად ხელში ჩაგდებასთან დაკავშირებით,-

ისჯება თავისუფლების აღკვეთით ვადით ოთხიდან ექვს წლამდე, ჯარიმით, თანამდებობის დაკავების ან საქმიანობის უფლების ჩამორთმევით ვადით ხუთ წლამდე ან უამისოდ.

შენიშვნა: ამ კოდექსის 144¹-144³ მუხლებით გათვალისწინებულ ქმედებებზე არ ვრცელდება ამავე კოდექსის 71-ე მუხლით გათვალისწინებული ხანდაზმულობის ვადა.

ENGLISH (Translation)

Constitution of 24 August 1995

Article 17

1. Honour and dignity of an individual is inviolable.
2. Torture, inhuman, cruel treatment and punishment or treatment and punishment infringing upon honour and dignity shall be impermissible.

Criminal Code of 1999

Article 144.1 Torture

(28 April 2006, No 2937)

1. Torture, i.e. subjecting a person, his close relative or the person dependent on him materially or otherwise to such conditions or treatment that in its nature, intensity or duration causes strong physical pain or mental or moral suffering and that is designed to obtain information, evidence or confession, intimidate or coerce or punish a person for the actions performed or allegedly performed by this or the third person - shall be punishable by imprisonment from seven to ten years in length, by fine.
2. The same action perpetrated:
 - a) by an official other person equated therewith;
 - b) by using one's official position;
 - c) repeatedly;
 - d) against two or more persons;
 - e) by a group;
 - f) in violation of human equality because of their race, skin colour, language, sex, religious affiliation, confession, political or other opinions, national, ethnic, social belonging, origin, place of residence, material or social status;

g) knowingly by the criminal against a pregnant woman, minor, a person arrested or otherwise restricted of freedom, one being in helpless condition or a person dependent on the criminal materially or otherwise;

h) by contract;

i) in relation to hostage-taking -

shall be punishable by imprisonment ranging from nine to fifteen years in length, by deprivation of the right to hold office or engage in a particular activity for the term of five years.

3. The same action committed by an organized group -

shall be punishable by imprisonment ranging from seventeen to twenty years in length, by deprivation of the right to hold office or engage in a particular activity for the term of three years or by life imprisonment. (25.07.2006, N3530-RS)

Article 144.2 Threat of Torture

(23 June 2006, N1751)

Threatening to subject a person to the conditions, treatment or punishment referred to in Article 144.1 of this Code, committed for the same purpose - shall be punishable by fine or by imprisonment for up to two years in length.

Article 144.3 Degrading or Inhumane Treatment

(28 April 28 2006, N2937)

1. Degrading or coercing a person or subjecting him to inhumane, degrading conditions that causes strong physical, mental pain to or moral suffering of the person—

Shall be punishable by fine, by restriction of freedom for up to three years or by imprisonment from two to five years in length.

2. The same action perpetrated:

a) by an official other person equated therewith;

b) by using official position;

c) repeatedly;

d) against two or more persons;

e) by a group;

f) in violation of human equality because of their race, skin colour, language, sex, religious affiliation, confession, political or other opinions, national, ethnic, social belonging, origin, place of residence, material or social status;

g) knowingly by the criminal against a pregnant woman, minor, a person arrested or otherwise restricted of freedom, one being in helpless condition or a person dependent on the criminal materially or otherwise;

h) by contract;

i) in relation to hostage-taking -

shall be punishable by imprisonment ranging from four to six years in length, by fine, with or without deprivation of the right to hold office or engage in a particular activity for the term of five years.

Subparagraph 2 be supplemented with the note of the following content:
“Note: *the limitation prescribed by Article 71 of this Code shall not apply to the actions stipulated by Articles 144.1-144.3 of the Code.*”